
GUERNSEY STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 1979 NO. 15 

IMPORT AND EXPORT (CONTROL) (GUERNSEY) LA", 1946 

THE IMPORT AND EXPORT OF GOODS (CONTROL) (GUERNSEY) ORDER, 1978 

OPEN GENERAL IMPORT LICENCE 

WHEREAS by the Import and Export of Goods (Control) (Guernsey) Order, 1978, 
dated the 14 March, 1978, (a), the importation into Guernsey of goods 
consigned from a place outside the United Kingdom, the Island of Jersey, 
the other Islands of the Bailiwick of Guernsey or the Isle of Man is 
prohibited unless under the authority of a licence granted by or on 
behalf of the States Board of Administration. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Administration, in exercise of its powers 
under Article 2 of the above-mentioned Order, hereby revokes the Open 
General Import Licence dated the 14th day of March, 1978, (b), and the 
Amendment, (c), thereto, and grants the following Open General Import 
Licence:-

Interpretation 

1. (a) For the purposes of this Licence:-

Areas 

"ACP Area ll meanS Bahamas, Barbados, Benin, Botswana, Burundi, 
Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central African Empire, Chad, Comoros, 
Congo, Equatorial Guinea, Ethiopia, Fiji, Gabon, the Gambia, Ghana, 
Grenada, Guinea, Guinea Bissau, Guyana, Ivory Coast, Jamaica) Kenya, 
Lesotho, Liberia, Madagascar, l'ohlawi, Mali, Mauritania, lIfauritius, 
Niger, Nigeria~ Papua New Guinea, Rwanda, Sao Tome and Principe, 
Senegal, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Somalia, Sudan, Surinam, Swaziland, 
Tanzania, Togo, Tonga, Trinidad and Tobago, Uganda, Upper Volta, Western 
Samoa, Zaire and Zambia; 

IICEFTA Areal! means Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, 
Germany (Federal Republic) and Berlin (West), Iceland~ Irish Republic, 
Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, 
Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom; 

HCommunity Area" means Belgiure., Denmark, France, Germany (Federal 
Republic) and Berlin (West), Irish Republic, Italy, Luxembourg, 
Netherlands and the United Kingdom; 

IIDollar Area" means Bolivia, Canada, Colombia, Costa Rica, Cuba, 
the Dominican Republic, Ecuador, E1 Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, 
Honduras, Liberia, Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama, Philippines, United 
States of America and Venezuela; 

I1Far Eastern and vTestern Area tr means Australia, Canada, Japan, 
New Zealand and United States of America; 

HMediterranean Area" means Cyprus, Egypt, Greece, Israel, Lebanon, 
Malta, Morocco, Spain, Tunisia and Turkey; 

"OCT Areal: means Belize, British Antarctic Territory, British Indian 
Ocean Territory, British Virgin Islands, Brunei~ Cayman Islands, 
Falkland IslandS and Dependencies, French Polynesia, French Southern 
and Antarctic Lands, French Territory of the Afars and Issas, Gilbert 
Islands, Mayotte, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire, 
Curacao and St Maarten, Saba, St Eustatius), New Caledonia and 
Dependencies, New Hebrides, Pitcairn, St Helena and Dependencies, 

(a) S.I. 1978 No.3 

(b) S.I. 1978 No.4 

(c) S.T. 1978 No.6 
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St Pierre and Miquelon, Solomon Islands, Turks and Caicos Islands, 
Tuvalu, Wallis and Futuna Islands and West Indies Associated States 
(Antigua, Dominica, St Lucia, st Vincent, St Christopher-Nevis 
Anguilla) ; 

"State Trading Area H meanS Albania, Bulgaria, Cambodia, China, 
Czechoslovakia, German Democratic Republic and Berlin (East), 
Hungary, Korea (North), Laos, Mongolia, Poland, Romania, the Soviet 
Union and Viet-Nam; 

"Residual Textile Areal! means all countries and territories other 
than Algeria, Argentina, Bangladesh, Brazil, Colombia, El Salvador: Gua~~mala, 
Haiti, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia, Iran, Jordan, the Republic of Korea, t,1acao

1 
Malaysia, Mexico, Nicaragua, Pakistan, Paraguay, Peru, PDilippines, 
Singapore, Sri Lanka, Syria, Taiwan, Thailand, Uruguay, Yugoslavia 
and those comprising the ACP Area, the CEFTA Area, the Far Eastern 
and Hestern Area, the Mediterranean Area, the OCT Area and the State 
Trading Area; 

(b) References in this Licence to headings are references to headings in 
the common customs tariff of the European Economic Community(a) 
and, accordingly: 

(i) where any such reference is preceded by the word "ex" the 
relevant entry shall be taken to comprise all goods which 
i'lould be classified under an entry in the same terms 
constituting a subheading; and 

(ii) all other entries shall be taken to comprise all goods 
which are classified in the heading mentioned at the 
beginning of the entry. 

2. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods not comprised in an:r entry in 
Schedule 1 or 2 hereto may be imported into Guernsey under the 
authority of this Licence. 

3. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods comprised in any entry in column 1 
of Schedule I hereto may be imported into Guernsey under the authority 
of this Licence unless they are:-

(a) goods comprised in an entry in relation to which the letter H11" 
appears in the second column of that Schedule; 

(b) goods originating in a country or territory appearing in the second 
column of that Schedule in relation to the entry in the first column; 

(c) goods originating in Japan and consigned to Guernsey otherwise than 
from Japan or goods consigned from Japan but otherwise than under 
the authority of the Government of Japan, and (in either case) 
compris ed in an entry in relation to which the letter lIJ': so appears; 

(d) goods originating in the Dollar Area and comprised in an entry in 
relation to which the letter "DI1 so appears; 

(e) goods originating in a country or territory not forming part of 
the CEFTA Area and comprised in an entry in relation to which the 
letters "NCEFrAn so appear; 

(r) goods originating in the Residual Textile Area and comprised in en 
entry in relation to which the letters 'RTu so appear: or 

(g) goods originating in the state Trading Area and comprised in an 
entry in relation to which the letters liST" so appear: 

(a) See Regulation (EEC) 2800/78 (O.J. No L335, 1.12.78) amending Regulation 
(EEC) 950/68 
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PROVIDED that nothing in this Article shall operate to authorise the 
importation of any goods if the goods are comprised bl an entry in 
column 1 of Schedule 1 and also in an entry in Schedule 2 hereto. 

4. Subject to Article 5 hereof, goods comprised in any e~try in Schedule 
2 hereto may be imported into Guernsey under the Authority of this 
Licence:-

(a) if they are consigned to Guernsey from or originate in, the 
Community Area and are not comprised in an entry in column 1 
of Schedule 1 hereto in relation to which one of the paragraphs 
(a) to (g) of Article 3 applies, 

(b) if they are goods also comprised in an entry in column 1 of 
Schedule 1 hereto, which are consigned to Guernsey from Japan 
under the authority of the Government of Japan~ in relation to 
which the letter rlJ!I appears in the second column of that 
Schedule; 

(c) if they are goods falling within heading 31.03, 31.05 or 
84.52 and originate in any country or territory not included 
in the list in Annex II to Regulation (EEe) No 1439/74(a); 

(d) if they are goods falling within heading 64.01, 64.02, 64.03 
or 64.04 and originate in any country or territory other than 
Brazil, Hong Kong, India, Malaysia, Pakistan, the Republic 
of Korea, Spain, Taiwan and those comprising the State 
Trading Area; or 

(e) if they are goods falling within headings 39.07 or 50.04 to 
62.05 inclusive and are not comprised in an entry in column 
1 of Schedule 1 hereto in relation to 1·;hich one of the 
paragraphs (a) to (g) of Article 3 applies; Provided that 
they are comprised in one consignment, the total cif value 
of which does not exceed £500. 

5. Nothing in this Licence shall authorise the importation:-

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

of any goods which have been exported from Southern Rhodesia 
other than goods which have only ~assed through Southern Rhodesia 
in transit and have not been the subject of any transaction there 
other than a transaction relating solely to their transportation; 

of ferro-chromium that has been manufactured or processed from,or 
partly from,or contains~ goods exported from Southern Rhodesia in 
contravention of any Order made under the Southern Rhodesia Act 
1965; or 

of any goods listed in Schedule 3 hereto. 

This Licence shall come into operation on the 
nineteen hundred and seventy-nine. 

fourth day of July 

Dated this third day of July , nineteen hundred and seventy-nine. 

J G DOREY (SIGNED) 

(J G Dorey) 

President of the States Board of Ad..Tl1inistration 
for and on behalf of the Board 

(a) O.J. No L159, 15.6.74, p.l. 



SCHEDULE 1 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

------------------------------------~~~~~----

Chapter 01 Animals and other mammals 

ex 05.15 

ex 07.01 

ex 07.01 

ex 07.02 

ex 07.04 

ex 08.01 

ex 11.05 

ex 20.02 

ex 28.50 

36.06 

ex 42.03 

50.04 

ex 50.07 

ex 50.09 

ex 51.01 

Animal and poultry excrement 

Vegetables, fresh or chilled) the following: 
green beans imported during the period from 1 June 
to 30 September in anyone year; lettuce and 
endive imported during the period from 15 November 
of any ODe year to 15 June of the next; ne"T 
potatoes~ and tomatoes imported during the period 
from 15 May to 31 October in anyone year 

Potatoes~ fresh or chilled, whether or not peeled 
or cut, other than new potatoes, being potatoes 
which have been dug when immature for marketing 
without delay) the skins of which can be removed 
by rubbing with the fingers or show evidence of 
natural skinning at the time of importation, and 
which are imported during the period from 1 
November of any one year to 31 August of the next 

ST 

II 

Potatoes, preserved by freezing ST 

Potatoes) dried ST 

Bananas) :fresh or dried D 

Flour and meal of potato ST 

Potatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by 
vinegar or acetic acid ST 

Plutonium, uranium 233, uranium enriched in the H 
isotopes 233 or 235 and any mixture,) compound 
or alloy containing any of the foregoing 

Matches (excluding Bengal matches) 

Gloves of leather or of composition leather 

Silk yarn, other than yarn of noil or other waste 
silk, not put up for retail sale 

Silk yarn put up for retail sale, other than yarn 
spun from noil or other waste silk 

Hoven fabrics of silk, of noil or other ",aste silk, 
of a weight exceeding 585 g. per 10 sq.m. if 
undischarged or exceeding 485 g. per 10 sq.m. if 
discharged or partly discharged 

Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (continuous)~ not 
put up for retail sale, other than non-textured 
single yarn, unt,,,isted or with a twist of not 
more than 50 turns per m. 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

Romania 



ex 51.04 

5l.c4 

ex ,1.04 

ox 51. 04 

ex 51.04 

ex 51.04 

ex 51.04 

53.07 

eX 53.08 

53.11 

54.05 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Woven fabrics of synthetic -bextile fibres 
(continuous), ot.he:i:'~_han fabrics for tyres, 
fabrics containing ~la8to~eric yarn and fabrics 
made fTom strip or t~c like of polyethylene or 
polyProp;'!lene 

Hoven fabrics madto from strip or the like of 
polyethylene 0:' polyp!"opylene ~ of a width of less 
than 3 m. 

Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres 
(continuous), other than fabrics for tyres and 
fabrics contai~in~ elas~omeric yarn 

I'loven fabrics made from strip or the like of 
polyethylene or polypropylene, of a width of 
3 m. or more 

Woven fabrics of s:rnt'betic textile fibres 
(conti:luous), cor.t.aining e:.astoli1eric yarn 

Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres 
(continuous), containing elastomeric yarn 

Hoven fabrics for tyres, of man-made textile 
fibres 

Yarn of combed sheep's or lambs' wool (worsted 
yarn), not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of fine animal hair (combed)~ not put up for 
retail sale 

'l<loven fabrics 0:::' sheep I s or lambs I ~ITool or of 
rine animal hair 

Hoven fabrics of flax or 0:' l"amie 

Geographic2.1 
coverage of 
restrictions 

The Republic of 
Korea; all countries 
and territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and Romania 

The Republic of 
Korea; all countries 
and territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and Romania; 
Tahran 

ST 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than HunGary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Tradine Area 
other than Hung~U'y 
and Romania 

Yugoslavia 

Yugoslavia 

Argentina; the 
Republic of Korea; 
all countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading ftxea 
other than Romania 

ST 



55.05 

55.06 

55.08 

55.09 

ex 56.04 

ex 56.05 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Cotton yarn, not put up for retail sale 

Cotton yarn~ put up for retail sale 

Cotton gauze 

Terry tovTelling and similar terry fabrics, of 
cotton 

other woven fabrics of cotton 

Synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), 
carded, combed or otherwise prepared for 
spinning 

Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous 
or waste), not put up for retail sale 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Argentina; Brazil; 
Colombia: Hong 
Kong; India; the 
Republic of Korea; 
Mexico; Pakistan; 
Peru; all countries 
and territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Htmgary; 
Yugoslavia 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading .~ea 
other than Hungary 
and Romania; 
Yugoslavia 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary 
and Romania 

Brazil; Hong Kong; 
India; the 
Republic of Korea; 
Pakistan; RT; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Romania; Taiwan; 
YUGoslavia 

Brazil; Colombia~, 
Egypt; Hong Kong; 
India; the 
Republic of Korea: 
~ialaysia; Mexico) 
Pakistan; Peru; 
RT; Singapore; 
ST; Taiwan; 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

Romania 

Hong Kone;; the 
Republic of 
Korea; l'1acao; 
i:hlaysia; 
Sin,7,8pore; all 
countries and 
territones in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary; 
Tailfanj Thailand 



ex 56.05 

ex 56.07 

ex 57.10 

ex 57.10 

ex 57.11 

58.01 

ex 58.04 

ex 58.04 

ex 58.04 

ex 58.04 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous 
or 1Taste) ~ not put up for retail sale 

Hoven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres 
{discontinuous or w'aste} 

Hoven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres 
{discontinuous or waste} 

Woven fabrics of' jute exceeding 45 cm. in width 

Hoven fab:;.~ics of jute not exceeding 45 cm. in 
rlidth 

Woven fabrics of true hemp 

Carpets~ carpeting and rugs, knotted (made up or 
not) 

Hoven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or 
of fine animal hair 

Hoven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics 
containing more than 50% by weight of cotton 

Hoven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, of flax 
or of ramie 

Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, other 
than those of cotton? of man-made textile fibrE's, 
of wool, of fine ani:nal hair j of flax or of ramie 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

All countries ane 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than Hungary' 
TaiwaIi. 

Colombia; Hong 
r-:ong; the Republi~ 
of Korea; 
j:.ialaysia; Singapore; 
ST; Taiwan; 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary; Tai ,.;an 

HCEFTA 

ST 

ST 

Romania 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries ane. 
territories in 
the State 
Trading Area 
other than 
Hungary ano. 
Romania 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State ~rad:ng 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

ST 



ex 58.04 

ex 58.05 

el. 58.05 

58.06 

58.07 

58.08 

58.10 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of which 
the cotton conc.ent does not e:r:ceed 50% by lTeight 
and the polyester fibre conte~t is 50% or more by 
weight of the textile fibres other than cotton; 
woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics 
containing more than 50% by 1>Teight of cotton 

Narrow woven fabrics, and narrmf fabrics (bolduc) 
consisting of vTarp without weft assembled by 
means of an adhesive, other than goods falling 
within heading No 58.06, other than narrow woven 
pile or chenille fabrics of silk, of nail silk 
or of other waste silk 

Narrow woven pile and chenille fabrics, of silk, 
of neil silk or of other waste silk 

Woven labels~ badges and the like, not embroidered, 
in the piece, in strips or cut to shape or size 

Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), 
gimped yarn (other than metalised yarn of heading 
No 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and 
ornamental trimmings in the piece; tassels, 
pompons and the like 

Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including 
woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 

Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including 
woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), figured; 
hand or mechanically made lace, in the piece, in 
sxrips or in motifs 

Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in 
motifs 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Taiwan 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 



ex 59.04 

ex 59.04 

59.05 

59.07 

59.08 

ex 59.11 

59.12 

ex 59.13 

ex 59.13 

59.13 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not, 
of flax or of ramie 

Twine~ cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not, 
of yarn of jute or of hemp 

Nets and netting made of twine, cordage or rope, 
and made up fishing nets of yarD, twine, cordage 
or rope 

Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous 
substances, of a kind used for the outer covers 
of books and the like; tracing cloth; prepared 
painting canvas; buckram and similar fabrics 
for hat foundations and similar uses 

Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated with preparations of cellulose 
derivatives or of other artificial plastic 
materials 

Rubberised textile fabrics for tyres, other than 
adhesive strips, of a width not exceeding 10 cm.~ 
the coating of which consists of unvulcanised 
natural or synthetic rubber, and fabrics composed 
of parallel textile yarns agglomerated with 
rubber 

Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated or coated; 
painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio 
back-cloths or the like 

Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted 
or crocheted goods) consisting of textile 
materials combined with rubber threads, other 
than those not exceeding 30 cm. in width----­
consisting mainly of man-made fibres combined 
with rubber threads 

Elastic fabrics and trimmings consisting of textile 
materials combined with rubber threads (other than 
knitted or crocheted goods) containing more than 
50% by weight of cotton 

Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted 
or crocheted goods) consisting of textile materials 
combined with rubber threads 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradinr~ 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

ST 

The Republic of 
Korea; Taiwan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
terri tori es in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

Romania 

China 

RT; Taiwan 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than China, 
Hungary and 
Romania 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

-- ---------------------+---------~-

ex 60.01 

ex 60.01 

ex 60.01 

ex 60.01 

ex 60.02 

ex 60.02 

ex 60.02 

Fabric wholly or mainly of man-nade fibres~ other 
than fabric resembling lace 

Rachel lace and fabric with long pile (imitation 
fur}s of synthetic textile fibres, other than 
fabric containing elastofibres 

Fabric, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
fabric containing elastofibres, fabric for 
curtains, including net curtain fabric, Rachel 
lace and fabric with long pile (imitation fur), 
of synthetic textile fibres 

Fabric for curtains, including net curtain fabric, 
of synthetic textile fibres, other than fabric 
containing elastofibres 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of ilool or of fine animal hair, 
other than those impregnated or coated vTith 
artificial plastic materials 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
impregnated or coated with artificial plastic 
materials 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, not elastic nor 
rubberised, knitted or crocheted to shape, 
other than those of cotton? of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair 

China 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State TraQi~g 
Area other than 
China ~ Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China~ Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

Hong Kong; the 
Relmblic of 
Korea; 
Philippines; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Huneary and Romania~ 
Taiw"an; Thailand 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Tre-.ding 
Area other than 
Hungary and 
Romania; Taiw"an 

All countries 3.ud 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
Romania 
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Tariff Heading and Description cf Goods 
Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

------------- --------1---

ex 60.03 

ex 60.03 

ex 60.03 

eX 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

Homen I s stockings wholly or mainly of cotton ~ of 
man-made fibres or of wool 

Stockings, under stockings~ socks, ankle-socks 1 

sockettes and the like, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
other than women I s stockings of synthetic 
textile fibres 

Women's stockings of synthetic textile fibres 

Under garments, other than babies' garments and 
garments for girls up to and including 
commercial size 86, the following: 

T-shirts and light weight fine knit roll, polo 
or turtle-necked jumpers and pullovers, of 
cotton or of man-made textile fibres; shirts 
of cotton or of synthetic textile fibres; 
undervests and the like, of cotton or of 
synthetic te)..'tile fibres 

'-lomen's, girls' and infants' pyjamas and night­
dresses, of cotton or of synthetic textile 
fibres~ other than babies' garments and garments 
for girls up to and including commercial size 86 

Men's and boys' pyjamas, of' cotton or of synthetic 
textile fibres 

Underpants, knickers and briefs, of cotton or of 
synthetic textile fibres, other than babies' 
garments and garments for girls up to and 
including commercial size 86 

China 

Hong Kong:, the 
Republic cf 
Korea; ST; 
Tai,mn; 
Yugoslavia 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and 
Hungary 

Brazil; Hong ~(onl!; 
Inc'tia:: the 
Republic of Korea', 
Macao; Malaysia; 
Pakistan; 
Philippines; 
Singapore; Sri 
Lanka; ST; l'ai 'uan; 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

B::azil; Hong !Cong; 
the Republic of 
Koree.; j\lacao; 
Halaysia; 
Philippines ~, 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
fixea other than 
China; Taiwan:, 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil; Hong KO:1g: 
the Republic of 
Korea; I·lacao; 
Pakistan; 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania; 
Tai'l?an; 
Yw,;oslavia 

Brazil; Hone KonG; 
Macao; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China; Taiwan 
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.. --------.-----------------

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.04 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goons 

Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic 
nor rubberised, vTholly or mainly of cotton~ of 
man-made fibres or of wool 

Panty hose (tights) ~ other than those of cotton 

Under garments of wool, of fine animal hair or of 
regenerated textile fibres, other than babies' 
garments arments for irIs u to and includin 
commercial size 86 2 panty hose tights)~ T-shirts 
and light vTeight fine knit rol1 2 polo or turtle­
necked jumpers and pullovers 

Babies I underga~nents and garments for girls up to 
and including commercial size 86) of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres ~ of 11001 or of fine 
animal hair, other than panty hose (tight~, of 
man-made textile fibres~ of wool or of fine 
animal hair and other than T-shirts and light 
weight fine knit roll> polo or turtle necked 
jumpers and pullovers 

Women:s~ girls' and infants' petticoats and slips~ 
of synthetic textile fibres, other than babies 1 

garments and garments for girls up to and. 
including commercial size 86 

Outer garments and other articles of apparel~ 
knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rUbberised, 
wholly or mainly of cotton, of' man-'made fibres~ 
of wool or of fine animal hair; 

bed linen, table linen~ curtains and other 
furnishing articles, knitted or crocheted~ not 
elastic nor rubberised, 1rholly or mainly of 
cotton or of man-made fibres; 

other articles for household use, knitted or 
crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised, wholly 
or mainly of man-made fibres~ of wool or of fine 
animal hair 

Homen's, girls' and infants' blouses and shirt­
blouses, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than babies' 
garments and garments for girls UD to and 
including commercial size 86 

Geographical 
covel'aGe oX' 
restrict ions 

China 

The Republic 0.(' 

Korea; all 
countries and 
territorie3 i:1 
the State Tradinc 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

.4l1 countries and 
territories in th2 
State Trading Area 
other than China 
and Hungary 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading ftxea 
other than China, 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in the 
State Trading Area 
other than China 
and Romania 

China 

Hong Kong; India; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
Malaysia; 
Pakistan:_ 
Philippines~Sip.Eapore; 
Sri Lanka; ST; 
Taiwan; Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 



ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 
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Tariff Heading epa Description of Goods 

Outer garments of cotton, of man'-ll~ade textile 
fibres~ of wool or of fine animal hair, the 
following: 

outer garments of textile fabrics, impregnated~ 
or covered or coated on one side, with 
artificial plastic material; outer garments 
other than the foregoin~ and other than the 
following: 

babies' Barments, garments for girls up to 
and including commercial size 86" track 
suits, ,jerseys. pullovers, slip overs~­
waistcoats, twinsets, cardigans, bed 
jackets, jumpers, dresses, skirts (including 
divided skirts) and trousers~ bathing 
costumes and trunks; blouses and shirt­
blouses for women, girlS and infants;, 
men's and boys' suits (including co-ordinate 
suits but exclUding ski suits)~ suits and 
costumes for women, girlS and infants, 
exclUding ski suits 

Jerseys, pullovers, slip-overs) waistcoats, 
twinsets, cardigans, bed-jackets and jumpers of 
cotton, of man-made fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than babies' garments and 
garments for girls up to and including 
commercial size 86 

Track suits, of cotton~ of man-made textile 
fibres~ of wool or of fine animal hair, other 
than those of textile fabrics? impregnat~r 
covered or coated on one side\with artificial 
plastic material and other than babies' 
garments and garments for girls up to and 
including commercial size 86 

Bathing costumes and trunks5 of cotton, of man­
made textile fibres 5 of wool or of fine animal 
hair, other than those of textile fabrics, 
impregnated,or covered or coated on one side, 
with artificial plastic material and other than 
babies' garments and garments for girls UP to 
and including commercial size 86 

Geographical 
COVE"~::'B!~'::- of 
restrictions 

Hong T(ong t the 
Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
:Malaysia; 
Pakistan; Peru; 
Philippines; 
Sineapore; Sri 
Lanka; ST; Tai-van; 
Thailand:_ 
Yugoslavia 

Hone Kone;; the 
Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other tha!'! 
China and 
Romania: 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradine 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 
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""--"--"-------------------------

Tariff Headine and Description of Goods 

----"-----,----------

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

Women's, girls' and infants' suits snd costumes, 
excluding ski suits, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres~ of wool or of rine animal hair) 
other than those of textile fabrics, impregnated, 
covered or coated on one side, with artificial 
plastic material and other than babies' garments 
and garments for ~irlS up to and including 
commercial size 8 

Skirts, including divided skirts, of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than those of textile fabrics, 
impregnated, or covered or coated on one side., 
with artificial plastic material and other than 
babies' garments and garments for girls up to 
and including commercial size 86 

Dresses, of cotton~ of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
babies' dresses and dresses for Pjirls up to and 
including commercial size 86 

Babies' outer garments and garments for girls up 
to and including commercial size 86~ of cotton, 
of man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than those of textile fabrics, 
impregnated, or covered or coated on one side, 
with artificial plastic material 

Trousers, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
those of textile fabrics, impregnated, or 
covered or coated on one side, with artificial 
plastic material and other than shorts, babies' 
trousers and trousers for girls up to and 
including commercial size 86 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradine 
Area other than 
China and Romania; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; India; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; India; 
Macao; 
Philippines; 
all countries 
and territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Hungary; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Hungary; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; Singapore; 
all countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Taiwan 



ex 60.05 

ex 60.05 

ex 60.06 

ex 60.06 

ox 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 
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Tariff Heading anB Description of Goods 

Clothing accessories and other articles, of 
cotton~ of man-made textile fibres, of wool 
or of fine animal hair, other than outer 
garments 

Nen I S and boys' suits (including co-ordinate 
suits but excluding ski suits), of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than those of textile 
fabrics, impregnated~ or covered or coated on 
one side 1 with artificial plastic material 

Bathing costumes, of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair 

Articles of knitted or crocneted fabric, elastic 
or rubberised~ of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, other 
than bathing costumes -----

Menls and boys' trousers, breeches and shorts, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool or 
of fine animal hair, oth~..r than garments of 
textile fabric of heading No 59.08.) 59.11 or 
59.12 

Men's and boys' outer garments wholly or mainly of 
woven cotton, of man-made fibres, of flax, of 
ramie or of hemp 

Men's and boysl industrial and occupational 
clothing, of cotton, of man-made teA~ile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
garments of textile fabric of heading No 59.08 
59.11 or 59.12 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania~ 
Taiifan; 
Yugoslavia 

All cotL'I1tries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and 
Romania; Tab,ran; 
Yugoslavia 

Brazil; Hong Kong; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
J.llalaysia; 
Philippines; 
Singapore; Sri 
Lanka; ST; Tai'van; 
Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

China 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania 



ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

eX 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Menls and boys' suits (including co-ordinate suits 
but excluding ski suits), of cotton~ of man·-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, 
o·ther than those of textile fabric of heading 
No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Men I S and boys I jackets (excluding ,mister 
jackets) and blazers, of cotton~ of man-made 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, other 
than those of textile fabric of heading ~.08 
59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' outer garments~ of COttOD 5 of 
man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than those of textile fabric 
of' heading Ho 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 the f'o11owi"ng: 

Parkas; anoraks; windcheaters: waister 
jackets and the like 

Men's and boys' overcoats, raincoats and other 
coats, cloaks and capes, ox"' cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair~ 
other than those of textile fabric of headinp:; 
No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Menls and boys' outer garments of textile fabric 
of' heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12, the 
fallowing: 

coats, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair 

.Merls and boysl outer garments, of cotton, of man­
made textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal 
hair, the following: 

garments of textile fabric of Heading lio 59.08, 
59.11 or 59.12, other than coats; bathrobes, 
dressing gowns, smoking jackets" and similar 
indoor wear; garments other than the foregoing 
and other than the following: 

Geographical I coverage of r---___ r_e_s_t_r_l_·c_t __ i_o_n_s ______ __ 

Hong Kong; the 
Perublic of 
Korea; Macao: 
ST; Taillan; 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao: 
all countri es 
and territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China; Tai loran 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradin~ 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania;Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Ko~ea; Singapore; 
all countries and 
territories in 
the 8ta~.:.e Trading 
Area other than 
China and Hungary; 
Taiwan 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Taiwan 

The Republic of' 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania 



ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.01 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

Tariff Heading and Description of' Goods I 
\ 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

I 
I 

industrial and occupational clothing; 
swimwear ~ parlms; anoraks, windcheaters, 
waister 'ackets and the like' "ackets 
(excludin waister: ackets blazers - coats, 
cloaks, capes, suits (excluding ski suits , 
breeches, shorts and trousers 

Men f S and boys \ outer garments, containing more 
than 50% by weight of woven cotton 

Menls and boys' outer garments wholly or mainly of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Swimwear, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hairJ other than 
garments of textile fabric of heading No 59.08, 
59.11 or 59.12 

Men's and boys' aprons, overalls~ dungarees and 
articles of apparel used for sports, containing 
woven fabric of a mixture of cotton and polyester 
fibres, whether or not containing other fibres~ 
of which the cotton cant en'::' does not exceed 50% 
by weight of the garment and the polyester 
content is 50% or more by ,{eight of the total 
textile fibre content of the earment excluding 
cotton; aprons, overalls, dungarees and articles 
of apparel used for sports~ containing more than 
50% by 10reight of woven cotton 

Women's, girls' and infants trousers and slacks, 
of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of wool 
or of fine animal hair~ other than babies' garments 
garments for girls up to ana including commercial 
size 86 and other than garments of textile fabric 
of' heading lIo 59.08, 59.11 or 59.l2 

\'lomen IS, girls I and infants I outer garments wholly 
or mainly of woven cotton~ of man-made fibres, o~ 
flax~ of ramie or of hemp 

Babies' outer garments and garments for girls up 
to and including commercial size 86, of cotton, 
of man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair 

RT 

All countries ~nd 
territories in 
the State Tradi!lf; 
.Area other than 
China 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, !1ungary 
and Roms.nia. 

Tai1fan 

Brazil; HonG Kong.; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Hacao; 
U.<tlays ia) 
Philippines; 
Singapore; Sri 
Lanka; ST; 
Taiwan; Thailand.; 
Yugoslavia 

China 

Hong Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China j Hu..l1gary 
and Romania 



ex 61. 02 

eX 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 
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Tariff Headine <oud Description of Goods 

Homen's, girls' ana infants! aprons, overalls, 
smock-overalls a:':1d other industrial and 
occupational clothing (whether or not also 
suitable for domestic use)~ of cotton, of man­
made textile fibres, of "fOol or of fine animal 
hair, other than garments of textile fabric of 
heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 

Homen's, girls! and infants' blouses and shirt­
blouses, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair, other than 
babies' garments and garments for girls up to 
and including commercial size 86 

Homenls, girls' and infants' jackets (excluding 
waister jackets), blazers, coats, raincoats~ 
cloaks and capes, of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, other 
than those of textile fabric of heading 'iT059.08_, 
59.11 or 59.12 and other than babies' garments 
and Garments for girls up to and including 
commercial size 86 

Homen IS) girls i and infants i skirts, including 
divided skirts, of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair~ other 
than those of textile fabric of heading HO~.OB, 
59.11 or 59.12 and otller than babies' c:arments 
and garments for girls up to and including 
commercial size 86 

Homen's, girls 1 and infants' dresses~ of cotton~ 
of man-made textile fibres, of ~ool or of fine 
animal hair, other than babies' dresses and 
dresses for girls up to and including commercial 
size 86 

Women's, girls' and infants' suits and costumes, 
exclUding ski suits, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair~ 
other than those of textile fabric of heading 
lio 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 and other than babies' 
garments and ~arments for girls up to and 
including commercial size 86 

Geographical 
coveraGe of 
restrictions 

HonG Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradin~ 
Area other than 
China and Rorean5_8. 

Hong Kane; Indio,: 
the Republic of 
Korea:. Macao' 
Malaysia; 
Pakistan; 
Philippines; 
Singapore~ Sri 
Lanka; ST: 
Tail1an: Thailand: 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong; India; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
Philippines; 
S,!:'; Yue;oslavia 

Hong Kong; India~ 
the Republic of 
Korea; l,iacao:, 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the state Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Tai1fan 

Hong Kone;; India; 
Macao; 
Philippines 
all countries and 
territories in the 
state Trading Area 
other than China 
and Hungary; Tai'lfan 

Hong Kong: India' 
the Republic of 
Korea; Singapore; 
all countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradi~g 
Area other than 
China ~ HunGary 
and Romania 



ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61.02 

ex 61. 02 

ex 61.02 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Homen's~ girls' and infants' outer Garments of 
textile fabric of headir:.g '~'10 59.08:; 59.11 or 
59.12; the follO"i,ring! 

coats~ of cotton~ of man-·made te::...-tile fibres) 
of wool or of fine animal hair, othEr than 
babieD I coats anf!. coats for r:irl-s- UD to and 
including commercial size 86 

'tvomen IS, girls r and infants! outer garments, of 
cotton, of man-made textile fibres, of ifOol or 
of fine animal hair, other than those of textile 
fabric of heading 110 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12 and 
other than babies' garments and garments for 
girls up to and including commercial size 86, 
the fOllowing: 

parkas; anoraks; windcheaters, waister 
jackets and the like 

Women IS? girls I and infants' outer garments of 
textiie fabric of heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 
59.12, the followine~ 

garments, of cotton~ of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair~ 
other than babies 1 garments and garments for 
girls up to and includinr, commercial size 86 

Women1s, girls' and infants' outer garments~ 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven 
cotton 

Homen 1 s, girls' a.Tld infants' outer garments wholly 
or mainly of flax, of ramie~ or of hemp 

Hoven swimwear of cotton~ of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair, other 
than babies' garments and garments for gIriS~up 
to and including commercial size 86 

Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments, of 
cotton~ of man-made textile fibres j of wool or 
of fine animal hair, other tban babies' garments 
and garments for girls up to and including 
commercial size 86, the following 

garments of textile fabric of heading No 59.08~ 
59.11 or 59.12~ _other than coats;, bathrobes, 
dressing gowns ~ bed jackets and similar indoor 
wear; garMents other than the foregoing and 
other than the following: 

Geographical 
cov:er2f3e of 
restrictions 

Hong Kong;. the 
3epublic of' 
Korea; Nacao; 
all countries 
and territories 
in the State 
Trading Area 
other than Chi~a 
and Hungary; 
lJ.'ai~iTan 

Hong Kong: the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania; 
Taiwan 

The Republic of 
Korea 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradin~ 
Area other than 
China 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries a~d 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Hungary; 
Ta.il1an 



ex 61.02 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 

ex 61.03 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

aprons~ overalls, smock-overalls and other 
industrial and occupational clothinR h,hether 
or not also suitable for domestic use); -­
swimwear; parkas; anorak:::: t windcheaters", 
waister jacl,-ets and the like~ liaclcets 
(excluding waister jackets)~ blazers, coats, 
cloaks) capes, suits (excludi~g sId suits), 
costumes" dresses~ trousers, slacks, blouses 
and shirt-blouses ~ sldrts, including divided 
skirts 

Babies' garments, garments for girls up to and 
including commercial size 86, aprons, overalls, 
smocks and articles of apparel used for sports, 
containing woven fabric of a mixture of cotton 
and polyester fibres, whether or not containing 
other fibres, of which the cotton content does 
not exceed 50% by weight of the garment and the 
polyester content is 50% or more by weight of the 
total textile fibre content of the garment 
excluding cotton; babies' garments~ garments for 
girls up to and including commercial size 86 J 

aprons, overalls~ smocks and articles of apparel 
used for sports) containing more than 50% by 
weight of woven cotton 

Men's and boys I under garments, other than shirts; 
men1s and boys' shirts, wholly or mainly of flax~ 
of ramie or of hemp 

!>1en I S and boys I shirts, of cotton, of man-made 
textile fibres, of 1'lO01 or of fine animal hair 

Menls and boys I 1h~der garments, of cotton, of 
man-made textile fibres, of wool or of fine 
animal hair, other than shirts 

r.ien! s and boys I under garments, including collars, 
shirt fronts and cuffs, containing more thEm 50% 
by weight of woven cotton 

Geographical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Tahran 

China 

Hong Kong; India; 
the Republic of 
Korea; Macao~ 
Halaysia; 
Pakistan; Singapore; 
Sri Lan.lca; ST; 
Taiwan; Thailand; 
Yugoslavia 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; Macao; 
SinBapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania: 
TaiT.van; 
Yugoslavia 

RT 



~x 61. 03 

ex 61.04 

ex 61.0" 

ex 61. 05 
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Tariff Heading ana Description of Goods 

~·ien I S and boys I under garments J including 
collars, shirt fronts and cuffs ~ wholly or 
mainly of flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Homen T s, girls I and infants I under garments, of 
cotton, of wan-made textile fibres~ of uDal 01' 
of fine animal hair~ other than pyjamas and 
nightdresses, babies I garments and garments for 
girls up to and including commercial size 86 

Homen's, girls' and infants I under garments, 
wholly or mainly of "TQven cotton, of flax, of 
ramie or of hemp 

Babies' under garments and garments for girls up 
to and including commercial size 86} of cotton~ 
of man-made textile fibres~ of wool or of fine 
animal hair 

'Homen's, girls' and infants' pyjamas and night­
dresses} of cotton, of ma~-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair~ other than 
babies' garments and garments for girls up to 
and including commercial size 86 

Women's, girls' and infants' under garments~ 
containinG more than 50% by Height of woven 
cotton 

Homen's, girls' and infants' under garments 
wholly or mainly of flax~ of ramie or of hemp 

Handkerchiefs wholly or mainly of woven cotton, 
of man-made fibres, of flax, of ramie or of 
hemp 

Geog:tal)hical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

.lUI countri8s and 
territories in 
the State Tradine 
Area other than 
China 

J3razil; Hong KonG' 
In.dia: the 
Republic of !(orea; 
l![acao; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China~ Hungary 
and Romania 

China 

Hong !~ong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State 'TradinG 
.Il.rea other than 
China, Huncar,f 
and Romania 

Hong Kong; the 
Republic of 
Korea; IfTacao; 
Singapore; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and ROI'1fm:ia; 
Tahlan 

RT 

ft~l countries and 
terri'tories in 
the State Trading 
ft...rea other than 
China 

ST 



c'x. 61.05 

ex 61. 05 

ex 61.05 

ex 61. 06 

ex 61.06 

ox 61.06 

ex 61.06 

;:w 61.06 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Handkerchiefs of cotton fabric) of a value of more 
t:mn 15 UA per kg. net weight 

Handkerchiefs) other than those of cotton fabric of 
a value of more than 15 UA per kg. net weight ~ and 
other than those of silk? of nail or of other 
waste silk 

Handkerchiefs containing more than 50~~ by vleight 
of ~<1Oven cotton 

Handkerchiefs containing more than 50% by Ifeight 
of woven cotton or containinG woven fabric of a 
mixt1..lI'e of cotton and polyester fibres, I'Thether 
or not containinG other textile f':.ores ~ of vrhich 
the cotton content does not exceed 50% by vT"'ic;ht 
of the handkerchief and the ::polyester con-cent is 
50% or mor,2 by 'tTci[!;ht of the total text.i.IE fibre 
content of the ha:1dkerchief excluding cotton 

Shawls, scarves~ mufflers~ mantillas, veils and 
the like) wholly or mainly of woven cotton~ of 
man-made fibres, of flax~ of ramie or of hemp 

Shawls, scarves~ mufflers~ mantillas, veils and 
the like, containing more than 50% by l'leight of 
woven cotton 

Shawls, scarves, mufflers~ mantillas, veils and 
the like of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of 1fOOl or of fine animal hair 

Shawls, scarves~ mufflers~ mantillas, veils and 
the like, of flax or of ramie 

Shawls, scarves, mufflers~ mantillas, veils and 
the like ~ uholly or mainly of hemp 

Geosraphical 
coverage of 
restrictions 

Hong Kong; all 
'~ount'!.~ies aLd 
terri tori 128 in 
the State Trac,inc; 
ft.rea ('ther thaD 
Chi:':la and 
Romania 

Eong Kane:: India; 
the Re}1ublic of 
Kore:?,: Nacao; 
Malaysia~ all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China and Romania; 
Taiwan 

R'I' 

Taiw'an 

China 

All countries ani' 
territories in 
the Sta1ie Trs.dir:.,':j 
Area other than 
China) Eungar:,~ 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area, other than 
Chi na ~ HtLl1gary 
and R0nania 

All countries an'} 
territories in 
the State Trading 
kea other than 
China 
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----------------
! Geocraphical 

I coveraGe o:f 
I restrictions 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

-------------1,---

ex 61.06 

ex 61.07 

ex 61.07 

ex 61. 09 

_3X 61.09 

3X 61. 09 

:x 61.10 

ex 61.10 

ex 61.10 

Shawls, scarves., mufflers mantillas, veils and 
the like~ containinc more than 50;': by "lvei:<:ht 
of woven cotton or cont~ining WO'len fabric of 
a mixture of cotton ane. polyester fibres ~ 
i·,hether or not containing other textiJ_e fibres) 
of "Thich the cotton content does not exceed. 50;' 
by l1eight of the article and the polyester content 
is 50% or more by "Yreight of the total textile 
fibre content of the article excluding cotton 

Ties~ bovr ties and cravats, wholly or mainly of 
woven cotton, of flax~ of ramie or of hemp 

Ties 7 bow ties and cravats) wholly or mainly of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Brassieres, of cotton~ of man-made textile fibres, 
of wool or of fine animal hair" other than parts 
thereof 

Corsets, corset-belts~ suspender-belts~ 
brassieres~ braces, suspenders: garters and the 
like 3 wholly or mainly of woven cotton 

Corsets) corset-belts, suspender-belts, braces~ 
suspenders~ garters and the like, including 
parts thereof, and parts of brassieres, of 
cotton, o~ man-made textile fibres; of wool or 
of fine animal hair 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings~ socks and 
sockettes, ",holly or mainly of "raven cotton, of 
flax, of ramie or of hemp 

Gloves~ mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and 
sockettes, of cotton, of man-made textile fibres, 
of vTOol or of fine animal hair, not being 
knitted or crocheted goods 

Gloves 7 mittens~ mitts, stockings, socks and 
sockettes, wholly or mainly of flax, of ramie 
or of hemp 

I Tai"an 

China 

I ST 

Brazil; Hong Kong~ 
the Republic of 
Korea; 
Philippines; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

China 

The Republic of 
Korec.; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other thatl 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

China 

Hone: Kong; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries ana 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China 



ex 62.01 

ex 62.01 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 
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------- --------

Tariff Heading and Descri~tion of Gooes 

Travelling rugs and blankets other than elect,!ic 
blankets, wholly or ma~_n1y of woven cotton, of 
man-'made fibres ~ of ,fOol or of fine animal hair 

Travelling rugs and blankets~ of cotton~ of man­
made textile fibres, of wool or a: fine animal 
hair 

Toilet linen and kitchen linen of terry 
towelling and similar terry fabrics,of cotton 

Table linen. other than articles of flax or of 
ramie; toilet linen and kitchen linen, other. 
t~articles of flax, of ramie or o~ terry 
tmfelling and similar terry fabrics of cotton 

Bed linen, otl1er than artic2..es of flax or of 
ramie 

Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen, kitche"Cl 
linen, curtains and other furnishine; D.~,ticles~ 
rlholly or mainly of woven cotton, of m3.n-mac1e 
fibres, of flax~ of ramie or of hemr 

Bed linen, table linen~ toilet linen and Idtchen 
linen, curtains and other furnishing articles~ 
containing more than 50% by vTeie:ht of "lOven 
cotton 

Bed linen~ table linen, toilet linen, kitchen 
linen, curtains and other furnishing articles, 
,.,holly or mainly of hemp 

Geoc;raphical 
covcra,;;e of 
restrictions 

China 

All countries and 
territorie~, b 
the state 'Tra6in~: 
ft...rea other t ;lP,li 

China J Hung::y:;.~ 

and Romania 

Brazil; Hong 
Kong; India:, 
the Republic 
of Korea~. 
Pakistan; all 
countries rl::1d 

territories in 
the State Trading 
.!'\.rea other th':m 
China 3.!1d Romania; 
Yur:oslavia 

Brazil; Hong KO~0: 
India; l-iacao~ 
all countries and 
territories in 
the State TradinG 
Area other than 
Chine. and Romania 

Brazil:, Hone Kong; 
India; Eacao:, 
all countries fu~d 
territories in 
the state Trading 
Jl...rea other than 
China; Taiwan 

China 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Tradine 
Area other than 
China 
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------------------------;------------

eo: 62.02 

ox (2.02 

ex 62.02 

ex 62.02 

ox 62.02 

«x 02.02 

_._ 62.03 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Table linen~ toilet linen and kitche!1 linen, or 
flax or of ramie 

lTet curtains, of cotton, of man-made textile 
fibres, of wool or of fine animal hair 

Curtains, other than net curtains ~ and other 
furnishing articles ~ of cotton~ of man-made 
textile fibres~ of wool or of fine animal hair 

Hoven bed linen of flax or of ramie 

Curtains, including net curtains, and other 
furnishing articles, of flex or of ramie 

Table linen, toilet linen, kitchen linen, 
curtains and other furnishing articles~ 
containing more than 50% by weight of woven 
cotton or containing woven fabric of a 
mixture of cotton and polyester fibres, 
whether or not containing other textile fibres, 
of which the cotton content does not exceed 50% 
by 'I"eight of the article and the polyester 
content is 50% or more by weight of the total 
textile fibre content of the article excluding 
cotton, other than net curtains 

Unused sacks and bags, made from polyethylene or 
polypropylene strip 

SC'0 C:X'J':_pllica: 
coverage of 
restrictions 

,UI countries ano 
territories in the 
State TradinG Area 
ot1.er than Coina 
p n ~ ;'un[;'.1ry 

All conntriec GYlO 
territories iY't the 
State Trading Area 
other than ChinH~ 
Hungary and 
Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Romania 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
Area other than 
China, Hungary 
and Homania 

All countries and I territories in" 
1 the Stat e Tradl.nc 
1 Area. other than 

China, Hungary 
and Romania 

Taiy;a.n 

The Republic of 
Korea: all 
countries anf} 

territories in 
the State nadine" 
Area other th,2D 
China, Hungary 
anti Romania', 
Tai • .ran 



ex 62.03 

ex 62.04 

ex 62. Ol~ 

0" 62.04 

0" 62.04 

ex 62.05 

C'X 62.05 

ex 62.05 

-::3 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

neil sacks and bags~ of jute 

Tarpaulins 1 sails, ::riming;;, sunblinds ~ tents and 
caT1pintj goods \ wholly or l1ainly at "\Joven cotton ~ 
of i'lax~ of h"_'i!l.p or of jute 

'rents 

Camping goods, other than tarpaulins t sails, 
awnings, stUlblinds. tents and pr:-eumatic 
mattresses 

Tarpaulins~ sails, awnings) sunblinds, tents and 
camping eoods~ wholly or mainly of flax, of hemp 
or of jute 

Tarpaulins) sails~ armings and sunblinds 

Pneumatic mattresses 

Other teA~ile articles (including dress patterns) 
made up from fabrics exceeding 30 cm. in width, 
other than fans and hand screens 

Other made up textile articles (including dress 
patterns) containing :;nore than 50% by -Heip,ht of 
ifOven cotton~ other than strips for the internal 
reinforcement of belts? of a width of not less 
than 12 rom. but not more than 102 mm. and other 
than fans and hand screens. 

Other textile articles (including dress patterns) 
made up from fabrics exceeding 30 cm. in width) 
other than those of cotton, of man-made f'ibres or 
of wool an~ other than fans and hand screens 

I 
Geographical 

j CI)~:0r-'--' ,",:C c::'? i, ___ ':.~_-~_s,_cr_'_' c_,t_'_' o_~_'_' __ _ 

, 

China 

The Repul)lic of 
Korea; 3.11 
countries &.nd 
territories in 
the State Trading 
1l:r'2.D. other than 
China and Romania; 
Tail.-ic,n 

The Republic of 
Korea; all 
countries and 
territories in 
the state 'rradinG 
Area other than 
China and 
Romania; Taivan 

All countries and 
territories in 
the state r.::rac.ing 
Area other than 
China 

All countries and 
territories in 
the state Tralinc 
Area other than 
China, Hune:ary 
and Romania 

Hungary~ Taivan 

China 

RT 

All countries and 
territories in 
the State Trading 
fi..rea other tha!l 
China 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 
GeoGraphical 
coverace of 
restrictions 

------- •. ----------- --------1--------.-----

ex 62.05 

ex .. 62.05 

64.01 

64.02 

ex 64.02 

65.01 

65.03 

65.05 

65.06 

69.11 

Floor cloths,. dish cloths~ dusters ana the lil{e~ 
of cottOD) of man-made textile fibres~ of lIool 
or of fine animal hair 

Other made up textile articles (including dress 
patterns), of cotton~ of man-made textile fibres, 
of "Tool or of fine animal hair, other than floor 
cloths, dish cloths. dusters and the like 

Floor cloths, dish cloths, dusters and the like, 
containing more than 50% by ,,,eight of woven 
cotton or containing woven fabric of a mixture 
of cotton and polyester fibres) whether or not 
containing other textile fibres, of which the 
cotton content does not exceed 50~:: by weight of 
the article and the polyester content is 50% or 
more by weight of the total textile fibre 
content of the article excludinfI cotton 

Footwear with outer sales and uppers of rubber or 
artificial plastic material 

Footwear with outer sales of leather or composition 
leather; footwear (otr.er th;m footvlcar f'n,lline; 
within heading No 61~.01) vith outer sales of 
rubber or artificial plastic ma.terial 

Foot,,,ear other than footvrear vith upuers. of 
leather 

Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of .felt, neither 
blocked to shape nor vn. th !Ilade brims; plateaux 
and manchons (including slit rr.anchons); of felt 

Felt hats and other felt headgear, beinG headgear 
made from the felt hoods and plateaux falline 
vTithin heading Ho 65.01 whether or not lined or 
trimmed 

Hats and other headgear (includine hair nets), 
knitted or crocheted~ or made up f'rorn lace, felt 
or other textile fabric in the piece (but not 
from strips), vlhether or not lined or triDl.med 

Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed 

Tableware and other articles of a kind commonly 
used for domestic or toilet purposes, of 
porcelain or china (including biscuit porcelain 
and parian) 

All countries and 
territories i:l 
the Stc.te ':.'radinr; 
Area other tha~: 
China~ Hungary 
and Rorxmia 

All countries anQ 
territories in 
the stat e Tr:l<ling 
Area other than 
China~ HunGary 
and Romani!,-, 
Tai"lan 

Taiwan 

ST:, Tai ,ran 

ST 

_alVlan I 
'1' • 

s':!' 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 



69.12 

69.13 

ex 71.12 
ex 71.13 

ex 72.01 

ex 73.07 

73.08 

73.09 

73.10 

73.11 

73.12 

73·13 

- 25 -

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

Tableware ancl other articles of' a l'i:ind commonly 
used for domestic or toilet purposes, of other 
kinds of potte~J 

Ceramic statuettes and other ornaments and 
articles of personal adorrunent; ceramic articles 
of furniture 

Gold medals~ Dold medallions; gold tablets and 
other such gold pieces in pictorial relief or 
bearing inscriptions, manufactured after 1937, 
other than those weighing not more than 8 grammes 
each and of a value not exceeding £15 each cif 

Gold coins, minted after 1937 

Blooms, billets, slabs and sheet bars (including 
tinplate bars), of iron or steel) rolled 

Iron or steel coils for re-rolline 

Universal plates of iron or steel 

Bars and rods (including wire rod)~ of iron or 
steel, hot-rolled j forged~ extruded, cold-formed 
or cold-finished (including precision-made); 
hollow mining drill steel 

Angles, shapes and sections, of iron or steel) 
hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or 
cold-finished; sheet piling of iron or steel, 
whether or not drilled~ punched or made from 
assembled elements 

Hoop and st.rip~ of iron or steel, hot-rolled or 
cold-rolled 

Sheets and plates; of iron or steel, hot-rolled 
or cold-rol.led 

ST 

ST 

Gcoe;raphicC",l 
covcra?" of 
restrictions 

Bulgaria; German 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Be;'lin (East): 
Soviet Union 

Bulgaria; German 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Ber lin (East); 
Soviet Union 

Bulgaria; Germnn 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Be~lin (East); 
Soviet Union 

Bulgaria; Germa~ 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Berlin (East); 
Soviet Union 

Bulgaria; German 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Berlin (East); 
Soviet Union 

Bulgaria) German 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Be;lin (East); 
Soviet Union 

BulGaria:, German 
Democratic 
Republic and 
Berlin (East); 
Soviet Union 



Tarirr HeadinG and Description of Goods 

-----------_. 
I 

i 
coverage of 
restrictions 

--------------------------ir--------- --------

n.15 

73.18 

76.01 

76.02 

76.03 

76.04 

76.06 

ex 85.21 

Iron or steel i"ire, whether or not coated, but 
not insulated 

llJ.loy steel and high carbon steel in the forms 
mentioned in headings Nos 73.06 to 73.14 

Tubes and pipes and blanks ·therefor ~ of iron 
(other than of cast iron) or steel, excluding 
high-pressure hydro-electric conduits 

Unwrought aluminium; aluminium vaste and scrap 

Hrought bars!; rods, angles, shapes and sections, 
of aluminium; aluminium lTire 

Hroup;ht plates, sheets and strip, of aluminium 

Aluminium foil (whether or not embossed~ cut to 
shape, perforated", cO:lted, printed, or backed 
"dth paper or other reinforcing !l1aterial), of a 
thickness (excluding any backinr:;) not exceeding 
0.20 mm. 

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of alu.111inium; 
hollow bars of aluminiQ~ 

Transistorised radio broadcast receivers ann 
transistorised television broadcast receivers, 
of the domestic or portable type or designed 
or adapted for fittinG to motor vehicles 
(includinG those incorporating gramophones or 
other sound reproducers) 

Monochrome television receivers with cathode-ray 
tubes whose bulb diagonal measurement is 39 cm. 
or less (including those incorporating 
gramophones or other sound reproducers) 

Thermionic, cold cathode and photo-cathode valves 
and tubes other than television receiver cathode­
ray monochrome tubes; photocells: mounted piezo 
electric crystals; diodes) transistors and. 
similar semi-conductor devices; light emittin~ 
diodes 

, 
BUlgaria:. Germa:1 

Democratic 
HGJ?ublic and 
Berlin (East): 
Soviet Union 

BUle;aria; German 
Democr,'),t ic 
Re"'.)ublic and 
Berlin (East); 
Sov': et Union 

BUlgaria: German 
Democratic 
Republic and. 
Berlin (East):, 
Soviet Union 

Romania 

Romania 

Romania 

Romania 

Romani 3. 

S'J:' 

The Republic o·r 
Korea:. Taivmu 

ST 



93.02 
93.03 

and ex any 
other 
heading 
including 
"'~oods of 
this 
description 

ex 97 .08 

ex 99.05 

Tariff Heading and Description of Goods coverace of 
::-estrictions t-
Geographical 

- -

Firearms and ammunition, the following: 

(i) firearms, lethal, including any lethal 
barrelled weapon of any description from 
which any shot ~ bullet or other missile 
can be discharged and other weapons of 
'w'hatever description designed or adapted 
for the discharge of any noxious liquid, 
gas or other thing; 

(ii) component parts (other than wooden gun 
stocks) of any such firearms or other 
weapon as aforesaid and any accessory to 
any such firearm or other w"eapon 
designed or adapted to diminish the noise 
or flash caused by firing the ueapon; 

(iii) ammunition, including grenades, bombs, 
and other like missiles, and any 
ammunition containing or designed or 
adapted to contain any noxious liquid~ 
gas or other thing and component parts 
of any such ammunition~ 

other than the following: 

(a) cartridges for smooth-bore gu~ being 
cartridges containing five or more shots 
none of ,,{hich exceeds O:3bIi1. (9 l'!lll:..) 
in diameter; 

(b) blank cartridges not exceeding 1 i~. 
(25 rum.) ip- diameter for use in smooth­
bore "reapons; 

(c) air guns? air rifles or air pisto~~ 
incapable of discharging a missile so that 
the missile has~ on being discharged frore 
the mUZZle of' the weapon. kinetic energ 
in excess, in the case of an air pistOl, 
of 6ft.lb. (8.l4 .joules) or, in the cas,,­
of an air weapon other than an air vistol, 
of l2ft .lb. (l6. 27 .i oules ), and air­
'iTeapOns designed for use only under water: 

(d) ammunition for air guns~ air rifles or air 
pistols; 

(e) articles more than one hundred years old 

Animals and other mammals 

Gold coins minted after 1937; cold medals, gold 
medallions, gold tablets and other such gold 
pieces in pictorial relief or bearing 
inscriptions, manufactured after 1937) other 
than those v,eighinr: not more than 8 erammes each 
and of a value not exceeding £15 each cif 

II! 
I 

\1 



----_ .. __ . 
e::-: 31.03 

ex 31.05 

S':.: 3),07 

50. ()4 

50.05 

ex 50.07 

58.09 

51.02. 

51.03 

51. :)h 

52.01 

52.02 

53.06 

53.0,! 

53.08 

53.10 

53.11 

54.03 

54.04 

5':.05 

55.05 

55.06 

55.07 

55.0f! 

~;;.09 

SCHEDULE 2 ---_. __ .. 

'::ari ff Headinc and Description of Goods 

------------------------- ----------------

SU7'e:r~hosJ)hates 

Other fertilisers, the follm-rin:3; 
monoammoniulll and di'2mmoniUl!l orthophos,,!?hates and Idy;:tl..l:":"ES thCX'00;~ 

Articles of anparel and clothinc accessories maie ~l:' or t:::rtile i','lbr:i.c 
coated or covered on both sides with 8.rtifici2.1 plastic :;1'JJ;eriaJ. 

Silk :/:lrn, other than yarn 05.' noil or other 1m.ste silk, not put up for 
retail sale 

Yarn spun f'rorr. nail or other vTaste silli:, not put up for retail 52.1e 

Silk yarn and yarn spun fro1!l noil or other waste silk, put up for 
retail sale 

'I-loven fabrics of silk of' nail or other waste silk 

Yarn 0:[' mano'made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale 

Yarn of man'-ma.de fibres (continuous), put up for retail sale 

Hoven fabrics of man-made fibt'es (continuous), includinn: :-lOVen f8.brics 
of monofil or strip of h'2ading lio 51.01 or 51.02 -

I:etallise/' ~{arn, being textile yarn spun ui:th metal or cov0red '\orith 
metal 'D~f ::..ny process 

~1oven fabrics of metal thread or of metallisec. ya.r;<~ of -~ ~,:ind used in 
articles of a.pparel, as flU:'nishinG fabrics a,:, the lib~ 

Yarn of carded sheep's or 1a.11lbs· wool ("i'lOol1E'u ::,rar~1)~ r:ot put ur for 
retail saJ.e 

Yarn of c:Jmbed sheep! s or lambs I wool (,\.jQTsted yarn)! not put up for 
retail sale 

Yarn of fine animal hair (carded or combed), not put up for ret2iJ 
sale 

Yarn 01' sheep's or lambs; i-lOol, of horsehair or of other animaJ. h2.ir 
(rine or co~rse), put up for retail sale 

Hoven fabrics of sheep' s or lambs; 1oTQol or of fine animal hair 

Flax or ramie yarn, not put up for retail sale 

Flax or rrnuie yarn, 'Put up for re·tail sale 

Hoven fabrics of flax or of raLlie 

Cotton :,tarn, not put up for retail sale 

Cotton yarn, put up for retail sale 

Cotton gauze 

Terrv t01-rellinc: and similar terry fabrics, of cotton 

Other ,-JOven f::brics of cotton 



•. 2 -

Tariff' Heading cnd DF?scrip.t~_on of Goods 

-------_ .. _--- ---.-------
56.01 

56.02 

56.C3 

56.0!, 

56.05 

56.06 

5';.07 

57.06 

ex 57.07 

57.10 

ex 57.11 

58.0li 

58.06 

58.0T 

58.08 

58.09 

58.10 

59.04 

59.05 

!lan-made fibres (discontinuous), 
prepared for spinnin~ 

Continuous filament tOl{ for the :1anufacture of m~n-L'!ade fibr<:s 
(discontinuous) 

Haste (includi";').g yarn waste and pul~LeCl. or earnetted r."'~f.s) of p:.an-':-·l0.de 
:fibl~es (continuous or discontinuous), not cardec, co"~bec, aT other'l7ise 
prepared for spinning 

I·lan-made fibres (disconti~uous or 1.raste), carded, combed or otller"';.'13e 
prepared for spinninc; 

Yarn of man-I!19.cle fibres {discontinuous or ve..ste}, not put up for reta:'l 
sale 

Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or "laste), put up for retail 
sale 

'i'loven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or uaste) 

Yarn of jute or of other textile bast fibres of headin(" No 57,03 

Yarn of other vegetable textile fibres 

Foven fabrics of jute or of other textile ba.'3t fibres of headin.n; 
Ho 57.03 

Hoven fabrics of other vec-etD-ble textile fi1)res 

Hoven pile faori(!s and ch"=nille -fabrics (otr,er than terry tm.,rellin7, 
or similar terry f'3.brics o:.~ cotton f'allinr: 1:rithin he'J.c1inc I'To 5;.08 
anJ. fabrics fallinG -;,rithin headinc: No 58.(5) 

!Tarrow lfQVen I~9,crics, and narro .. r :fa"0rics (bolduc) cO!J.sis-:'::::'!lJ of varp 
without weft asser;,bled by means of 8.n adhesive, other ::;ndn r;oods 
fallin(, vi thin heactine ~Io 58.06 

Hoven labels, bad.::e.3 and the lite, not embroidered, in the }?iece, 
in strips or cut to sha"p~ or size 

Chenille yarn (includinG flock chenille yarn), r·il~l: .... ed yarn (other 
than metallised yarn of ~eadinc No 52.01 and e;imDed horsehair yarn) 
braids and ornal'Jental trimmincs in the piece ~ tassels, :po:r.t .. ro.os and 
the like 

Tulle and other net fabrics (but not includinc ,wven, knitted or 
crocheted fabrics), plain 

Tulle and other net fabrics (but not includir:.: woven, knitted or 
croche·ted fabrics) fi["uY'ed; hand or mechanically made lace, in the 
piece, in strips or in ~otifs 

Ernbroidery, in the iliece, in strips or in motifs 

THine, cordaGe, ropes and cables, pJ..;d.tcd or not 

Nets ana nc-tting made 0-:: tuine, cor(:a,'j:e or rope, c111d made up fishine 
nets of yarn, tvline, cordaf!e or rO:"le 



5~.J6 

59.07 

59.oB 

59.11 

59.12 

59.13 

60.01 

60.02 

60.03 

60.05 

60.06 

61.01 

61002 

61.03 

61.04 

61.05 

61.06 

61 09 

61.10 

61.11 

3 -

... _--------
Tariff HeadinG and Description of Goods 

Other a.rtieles l1s.de fro!:'!. yarn, t'wine, cordar::;s, rope aT cables, ot~er 
than textile :"'abrics and articles made frOln. suc:h "fc..~;:rics 

Textile fabrics coated '\-lith gUI:l or anylaceous substances, of a kind 
used for the outer covers of 0001';:5 and t'J.€ ID~e: tracing clot11.: 
J)repared pai:'rtinr, c<?nV2.f'" bl.l.cltra:n and sirl1ilar fabrics for hat 
fou-l1dations c.nd Sitlilar uses 

Textile fabrics im-;?rejnated, coated~ covered or 1 '.J:Jin2.tei l:it:; 
:9repan'.-:ions of cellu.lose deri -mti yes or 01"' otl1"'::i· artificial 
plastic materials 

Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubberised knitted or 
crocheted goods 

Textile fabrics otheri-lise impreGnated or coated; painted c~vnvas b(!ino; 
theatrical scenery, studio bacl;:-cloths or the like 

Elastic fabrics and tl'ir.iilll.ine;s (ot:1.er than 1mi tted or crocheted eoods) 
consisting of textile materials corr.bined l'rith rubber threac1s 

Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor rubberised 

Gloves, mit.tens ana IJ'litts, Imitted or crocheted, not elastic nor 
rubberised 

Stocldncs, under stoc1dnes, socks, ankle-socks) soc};:ettes and the lil~e, 
knitted or crocheted, not. ela8tic nor rubberised 

Under Garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised 

Outer r;arments and other &.rticles, knitted or crocheted, not clastic 
nor rubberised 

Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or ru"'uberised 
(incluc1inf; elastic Imee·~caps and el~stic stockiu@:s) 

!1en·· sand bo:ts! outer garm.ents 

UOLl.en~ s, eirls I and infants outer carElents 

rIen \ S and boys I under Garments, including collars, shirt f:ronts ,and 
cuffs 

Homen 1 s, Birls and infants 1 unjer c;arments 

Handkerchiefs 

Shawls, scarves, l'lufflers, mantillas, veils and the li1l:e 

Ties, bou ties and cravats 

Corsets ~ corset-belts, suspender-belts, brcssieres, braces, sus'nenders) 
earters and the lil'::e (includinr: such articles of l:nitted or crochet,(,rJ. 
fabric), ,·,-hether or not elastic 

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stock:'nr,s, ::;oc~s and socke'vtes, not beinG 
l:nitted or crocheted goods 

'''~ade up accessorie3 for Q,rticles of apparel (for ex.::tmple, dress shields, 
shoulder and other p'lds, belts, muffs, slec7!2 7:rotec~ors) pockets) 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

.... ------. ---.• ---_._---
62.01 

62.02 

62.03 

62.04 

,-y 62.05 

64.01 

64.02 

64.03 

64.04 

c:{ 73.01 

73.02 

73.08 

ex 73.10 

ox 73.11 

ex 73.13 

ex 73.07 

~x 73.15 

Travelling rues and blankets 

Bed linen~ table linen, toilet linen and kitche!l linen: curtains and 
other furnis:ling articles 

Sacks and bags~ of a. kind used for tr..e IJackine: of goods 

Tarpaulins, sails, a\mings ~ sunblinds, tents and campin[ goods 

Other made up textile articles (includin~ dress patterns), other th~n 
fans and hand screens 

Footwear with outer sales and uppers of rubber or artificial plastic 
material 

Footwear ~rith outer sales of leather or composition leather; foot'fear 
(other than footwear falling within heading No 64.01) with outer sales 
of rubber or artificial plastic material 

Footwear with outer sales of 'ITOod or cork 

Footwear "rith outer sales of other materials 

Pig iron and cast iron~ other than spiegeleisen 

Ferro-manganese containing more than 2% by weight of carbon (high 
carbon ferro-manganese) 

7.:ron or steel coils for rc,-·rolline; 

Bars and rods (includiYlG "lire rod) of iron or steel, not further 
worke(1 than hot-rolled or extruded, other than hollow mininG drill 
steel 

Angles ~ shapes and sections, of iron or steel. not further ':larked thnn 
hot-rolled or extruded J other than sheet piling 

Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, not further worked than hot-rolled 

ilElectrical tt sheets and plates~ of iron or steel~ other than those witt 
a watt-loss, regardless of thickness, of 0.75 watt or less~ sheets 
and plates, of iron or steel, not further 1-rorked than hot-rolled and 
of a thickness of 2 rom. or more; sheets and plates, of iron or steel~ 
not further worked than cold-rolled and of a thickness of less than 
3 mm. ~ other than rl el ectrical T1 sheets and plates; sheets and plates; 
of iron or steel, zinc-coated or lead-coated~ other than'!electrical' 
sheets and plates 

Iron or steel wire, whether or not coated~ but not insulated 

Blooms, billets, slabs and sheet bars (including tinplate bars)~ 
of iron or steel) other than forged 

Blooms, billets, slabs and sheet bars, of hiGh carbon steel ~ other 
than forged; wire rod of high carbon steel J not further \forked 
tlmn hot-rolled or extruded: lTire of high carbon steel, ullether 
or not coated, b~t not insulated' ingots of ~lloy steel, forgei; 
blooms, billets; slabs s.nd si1eet bars of alloy steel:. pieces 
roughly shaped by forgirl.!:;., of alloy steel ~ bars _ rods (including 
wire rod), hollow miniu[; drill steel~ of alloy steel, not further 
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Tariff Heading and Description of Goods 

------------

82.09 

82.12 

82.14 

82.15 

'-.X 85.15 

93.02 

worked than forged; bars ~ rods (including ",ire roo) '-lnd hollow 
mining drill steel~ sheet piling, angles, shapes and sections~oof 
alloy steel~ not further worked than hot-rolled or extruded; bars 
and rods (including Hire rod), of alloy steel: not further vJorked 
than cold-formed or cold-finished, other than bars and rods of 
free-cutting and silica-manganese steel and hollow mlnlllg 
drill steel; bars $ rods (including vTire rod) and ho110'1" mining 
drill steel, of stainless and heat resisting alloy steel, clad 
or surface-worked (ror example, polished, coated); t!electrical" 
sheets and plates) of alloy steel) other than those with a ~.Jatt­
loss, regardless of thickness, of 0.75 watt or less~ sheets and 
plates, of alloy steel, not further worked than hot-rolled, other 
than Helectrical lf sheets and plates vTith a watt-loss~ reGardless 
of thickness ~ of 0.75 watt or less; sheets and plates, of alloy 
steel) not further worked than cold-rolled and of a thickness of 
less than 3 rrrrn.,other than lIel ectrical': sheets and plates with a 
watt-loss, regardless of thickness, of 0.75 ifatt or less 

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of iron (other than cast iron) 
or steel, excluding high-pressure hydro-electric conduits and other 
than the fol1ovTing: 

(a) tubes and pipes and blanks therefor which are straight and of 
uniform wall-thickness, unworked, seamless~ of circular cross­
section, solely for the manuf'acture of tubes and pipes with 
other cross-sections and wall-thicknesses: 

(b) tubes and pipes and blanks therefor which are straieht and of 
uniform wall-thickness, other than those falline: in (a) above, 
of a maximum length of' h.50 m., of alloy steel containing by 
weight not less than 0.90% but not more than J..15~; of carbon; 
not less than 0.50% but not more than 2% of chromium and not 
more than 0.50% of molybdenum 

Knives with cutting blades~ serrated or not (including pruning 
knives)~ other than knives falling within heading No 82.06 and 
blades therefor 

Scissors (including tailors' shears)~ and blades therefor. 

Spoons, forks, f'ish-eaters~ butter-knives, ladles, and similar 
kitchen or tableware 

Handles of base metal for articles falling within heading 
No 82.09, 82.13 or 82.14 

Electronic calculating machines with four operations namely addition? 
subtraction, multiplication and division, 'fhether or not capable of 
performing other operations 61' functions, and having a display or 
printing capacity of ten or more digits 

Colour television receivers of' the domestic or portable type or 
designed or adapted for fitting to motor vehicles (including those 
incorporating gramophones or other sound reproducers) other than 
parts; monochrome television receivers with cathode-ray tubes 
w'hose bulb diagonal measurement is 38 em. or less (including those 
incorporating gramophones or other sound reproducers) othel:' than 
parts 

Television receiver cathode-ray colour tubes:_ other than parts 

Slide fasteners and parts thereof 



SCHEDULE 3 

Fauna, alive or dead, thE: f'ollovring:-

Family 

Ivlacropodidae 

Vombatidae 

Peramelidae 

Dasyuridae 

Thylacinidae 

J.Jemuridae 

Indriidae 

Daubentoniidae 

Callithricidae 

Cebidae 

Kind 

l>:WifMALIA 

Marsupialia 

Bettongia lesueur 
Bettongia penicillata 
Bettongia tropica 
Caloprymnus campestris 
Lagorchestes hirsutus 
Lagostrophus fasciatus 
Onychogalea frenata 
Onychogalea lunata 

Lasiorhinus gillespiei 

Ghaeropus ecaudatus 
Macrotis lagotis 
f1acrotis leucura 
Perameles bougainville 

Hyrmecobius f'asciatus rufus 
Sminthopsis longicaudata 
Sminthopsis psammohpila 

Thylacinus cynocephalus 

Insectivora 

Primates 

Allocebus~ any species 
Cheirogaleus, any species 
Hapalemur, any species 
Lemur, any species 
Lepilemur" any species 
1-licrocebus, any species 
Phaner) any species 

Avahi:. any species 
Indri, an:}" species 
Propithecus~ any species 

Daubentonia madagascariensis 

Callimico gieldii 
Callithrix Aurita 
Callithrix flaviceps 
Cebeulla pygmaea 
Leontopithecus (=Leontideus), any species 
Saguinus bicolor 
Saguinus leucupus 
Saguinus oedipus 

Alouatta villosa palliata 
Ateles geoffroyi frontatus 
Ateles geoffroyi panamensis 
Brachyteles arachnoides 
Cacajao, any species 
Chiropotes albinasus 
Saimirir oerstedii 



Family 

Cercopithecidae 

Hylobatidae 

Pongidae 

Dasypodidae 

Hanidae 

Leporidae 

Hetero myidae 

Sciuridae 

lfuridae 

Chinchillidae 

Platanistidae 

Eschricht idae 

Balaenidae 

Balaenidae 

Canidae 

- ~ -

Kind 

Primates - continued 

Cercocebus galeritus caleritus 
Colobus badius kirkii 
Colobus badius rufomitratus 
Nasalis larvatus 
Presbytis entellus 
Presbytis geei 
Presbytis pileatus 
Presb~is potenziani 
Fygathrix nemaeus 
Rhinopithecus roxellanae 
Simil1s concolor 

Hylobates, any species 
Symphalangus syndactylus 

Pon&idae, any species 

Edentata 

Priodontes giganteus (=Priodontes 
maximus) 

Pholidota 

Hanis temmincki 

Lagomorpha 

CaprolaGUs hispidus 
Romerolagus uiazi 

Rodentia 

DipodolT'.,ys phillipsii phillipsii 

Cynomys mexicanus 
Castor fiber birulai 

Leporillus conditor 
Notornys aquilo 
Pseudomys fieldi 
Pseudomys fumeus 
Pseudornys navaehollandiae 
Pseudornys occidentalis 
Pseudomys praeconis 
Pseudomys shortridgei 
Xeromys myoides 
Zyzomys pedunculatus 

Chinchilla -" all species except 
domestic forms of Chinchilla 
laniger 

Cetacea 

Platanista gangetica 

Eschrichtius 

Balaenoptera borealis 
Balaenoptera musculus 
Balaenoptera physaluG 
Ihgaptera novaeangliae 

Balae~a ~ysticetus 
Eubal~ena~ any species 

Carnivora 

S})cothos venaticus 
7ulres velox hebes 



Ursidae 

Mustelidae 

Viverridae 

Hyaenidae 

Felidae 

Phocidae 

Family 

Elephantidae 

Dugongidae 

Trichechidae 

Equidae 

- 3 -

.. ~ind 

Cnrni vore, - c:mtinued 

Selemarctos thibetanus gedrosianus 
Iremarctos ornatus 
Ursus arctos 
Ursus arctos nelsonii 
Ursus arctos pruinosus 

Aonyx microdon 
Enhydra lutris nereis 
I,utra feline 
Lutra longicaudis (:::Lutra annectens 

::: Lutrn platensis) 
Lutra provocax 
i·lustela nigripes 
Pteronura brasiliensis 

Pl-ionodon linsang 
Prionodon padicolor 

Hyaena -orunnea 

Acinonyx jubatus 
Felis bengalensis bengal ens is 
Felis caraeal (=Caracal caraeal) 
Felis concalar coryi 
Felis concolar cougar 
Felis jacobita 
Felis rufa escuinapae (=Lynx rufa 

escui.napae) 
Felis mal'mo:':'ata 
Felis ::1iC!'i:pes 
70::...is '9ordrJ.:~s m~Qrrsi 

F~lis pardalis mitis 
Felir pLmiceps 
Felis temmincki 
Felis tigrina onci~la 
Felis wiedii nicaraBuae 
Felis wiedii salvinia 
Felis yagouaroundi cacomitli 
Felis :rae;ouaroundi fossatn 
Felis yagouarounai panamensis 
Felis yagouaroundi tolteca 
Neofelis nebulosa (=Panthera nebulos3.) 
Panthera leo persica 
Panthera onca 
Panthera pardus 
Panthera tigris 
Panthera uncia 

Pinnipedia 

Mirounga angustirostris 
f1onachus~ any species 

Proboscidea 

El ephas maximus 

Sirenia 

Dugong dugon 

Trichechus inung~is 
1:richechus mena+.us 

Perissodactyla. 

~quus hemionus hemionus 
Equus heTllionus klmr 
Equus przewa::"s'kii 
E~uur zebra '?,ebra 



Family 

Tapiridae 

Rhinocerotidae 

Suidae 

Camelidae 

Cervidae 

Ant Uocapridae 

Bovidae 

Cryptobranchidae 

Atelopodidae 

- 4 -

Kind 

. Perissodactyla ... continued 

Tapirus bairdi 
Tapirus indicus 
Tapirus pinchaque 

Rhinocerotidae 

Artiodactyla 

Babyrousa babyrussa 
Sus salvanius 

Camelus bactrianus (excluding 
domestic forms) 

Vicugna vicugna 

Axis calamianensis 
Axis kuhli 
Axis porcinus annamiticus 
Blastocerus dichotomus 
Cervus duvauceli 
Cervus elaphus hanglu 
Cervus eldi 
Dama mesopotamica 
Hippocamelus antisiensis 
Hippocamelus bisulcus 
Hoschus moschiferus moschiferus 
ozotoceros bezoarticus 
Pudu pudu 

Antilocapra americana pensinsularis 
Antilocapra ~mericana sonoriensis 

Biso~ -Dison athabascae 
Bas saurus 
Bos mutus (=Bos grunniens) 
Babalus depressicornis (=.~oa 

de")ressicornis) 
Bubalu5 mindorensis (=Anoa 

mindorensis) 
Bubalus quarlesi (=Anoa quarlesi) 
Capra falconeri chiltanensis 
Capra falconeri jerdoni 
Capra falconeri megaceros 
Capricornis sumatraensis 
Damaliscus dorcas dorcas 
Hippotragus niger variani 
Kobus leche 
Nemorhaedus goral 
Novibos sauveli (=Bos sauveli) 
Oryx leucoryx 
Ovis ammon hodgsoni 
Ovis canadensis 
Ovis orientalis ophion 
Ovis vignei 
Rupicapra rupicapra ornata 
Saiga tatarica mongolica 

AMPHIBIA 

Urodela 

Andries davidianus (=Megalobatrachus 
davidianus) 

Andrias japonicus (=Megalobatrachus 
japonicus) 

Salientia 

Atelopus varius zeteki 



F81Dily 

Bufonidae 

Alligatoridae 

Crocodylidae 

Gavialidae 

Elnydidae 

Testudinidae 

Cheloniidae 

Dermochelyidae 

Trionychidae 

Chelidae 

Teiidae 

Iquanidae 

- 5 -

Salienti:? 

REPTILIA 

Bufo periglenes 
Bufo supercilie.ris 
''Tectophrynoides} any spec ies 

Crocodylia 

Alligator wississippiensis 
Alligator sinensis 
Caiman crocodilus apaporiensis 
Caiman latirostris 
Melanosuchus niger 

Crocodylus cataphractus 
Crocodylus intermedius 
Crocodylus moreletii 
Crocodylus niloticus 
Crocodylus novaeguineae 

mindorensis 
Crocodylus palustris 
Crocodylus rhombifer 
Crocodylus siamensis 
Osteolaemus tetraspis 
Tomistoma schlegelii 

Gavialis gangeticus 

Testudines 

Batagur baska 
Geo~lemys hamiltonii (=Damonia 

hamiltonii) 
Geoernyc1a tricarinate, (=Nicoria tricarinata 

= NeJ anochelys t:ricarinata) 
ICachuga tecta tecta 
Morenia ocellata 
Terrapene coahuila 

Geochelone (:::.Testudo) elephantopus 
Geochelonc (=Testudo) radiata 
Geochelone (=Testudo) yniphora 
Psammobates (=Testudo) eeometrica 

Caretta car'etta 
Chelonia mydas 
Eretmochelys imbricata 
Lepidochelys kempii 
Lepidochelys o:ivacea 

Dermochelys coriacea 

Lissemys punctata punctata 
Trionyx ater 
Trionyx gangeticus 
Trionyx hurum 
Trionyx nigricans 

Pseudemydura umbrina 

Sauria 

Cnemidorphorus hyperythrus 

Amblyrhynchus cristatus 
Conolophus pallidus 
Conolophus sUbcristatus 
Phyronosoma coronat~~ blainvillei 



Family 

Helodermat idae 

Varanidae 

Boidae 

Sphenodont idae 

- 6 -

Kind 

Sauria - continued 

Heloderma horridum 
Heloderma sunspectum 

Varanus bengal ens is 
Varanus flavescens 
Varanus griseus 
Varanus komodoensis 

Seri'entes 

Acrantophis 
Bolyeria 
Cas area 
Epicrates inornatas inornatus 
Epicrates subflavus 
:r:ython molurus molurus 
Sazinia madagascariensis 

Rhynchocephalia 

Sphenodon punctatus 



Family 

Acipenseridae 

Ost.eoglossidae 

SalrrDuidae 

catostomidae 

Cyprinidae 

Cyprinodontidae 

Poeciliiclae 

Ceolacanthidae 

Ceratodidae 

Schilbeidae 

Percidae 

Sciaenidae 

.. 7 -

r-:ind 

PISCES 

Acipenseriformes 

Acipenser brevirostrum 
Acipenser fulvescens 
Acipenser oxyrhynchus 
Acipenser stR~io 

Osteoglossiformes 

Ar3.paima gigas 
Scleropages formosus 

Salmoniformes 

Coreganus alpenae 
Salme chrysogaster 
Stenodus leucichthys leucichthys 

Cypriniformes 

Chasmistes cujus 

Piagopterus argentissimus 
Probarbus jullieni 
Ftychocheilus lucius 

Atheriniformes 

Cynolebias constanciae 
Cynolebic:.s n:armoratus 
Cynolebias minimus 
Cynol~bias o::;k1,lesce!1c 
CynolF.:bi2,s s')lendells 

Xiphophorus couchianus 

Cael acanthifor.nes 

Lacimeria chG1.urrmae 

Ceratodiformes 

lTeoceratodus forsteri 

Silurif'ormes 

Pangasianodon Gir,as 

Perciformes 

Stizostedion vitreuru glaucum 
Cynosciar 

Cynoscion macdonaldi 



Family 

Tinamidae 

Podic ipedidae 

Diomedeidae 

Sulidae 

Fregatidae 

Ciconiidae 

Threskiornithidae 

Anatidae 

Cathartidae 

Pandionidae 

Accipitridae 

Sagi ttariidae 

Falconidae 

1'Ilegapodiidae 

Cracidae 

Tetraonidae 

Phasianidae 

AV~S 

.. 8 -
Kind 

Tinamiforroes 

Tinarllus solitarius 

Podicipediformes 

Podil;;.'1ubus ,gigas 

Procellariliformes 

Diomedea albatrus 

Pelecaniformes 

Sula abbotti 

Fregata andrewsi 

Ciconiiformes 

Ciconia ciconia boyciana 

Nipponia nippon 

Anserif'ormes 

Anas aucklandica nesiotis 
Anas diazi 
Anas laysanensis 
Anas oustaleti 
Branta canadensis leucopareia 
Branta sandvicensis 
Cairina scutulata 
Rhodonessa caryophyllacea 

Falconiformes 

Any sp0cies of any genus of the family 
Cathartidae 

Any species of an:y ~enus of the family 
Panc:.ionidae 

Any species of any genus of the 
Accipit:cidae 

:my spe~ies of any genus of the 
Sagit.tariidae 

Any species of any Genus of the 
Falconidae 

Galliformes 

i'iacroce:phalon malao 

Crax b~umenbachii 
Mitu mitu mitu 
Orephasis de:cbianus 
Pipile jacutinga 
Pipile pipile pipile 

Tympanuchus cupido attwateri 

Colinus yire;inianus ridgwayi 
Crossoptilon crossoptilon 
Crossoptilon mantchuricum 
Cyrtonyx montezumae merriami 
Lophophorus impejanus 
Lophophorus Ihuysii 
Lophophorus sclateri 
Lophura ed~rardsi 
Lophura imperial is 
Lopbura swinhoii 
Polyplectron emphanum 

family 

family 

family 



Family 

Gruidae 

Rallidae 

Rhynochetidae 

otididae 

Scolopacidae 

Laridae 

Columbidae 

Psittacidae 

Trochilidae 

Trogonidae 

- 9 -

Kind 

Galliformes - continued 

Syrmaticlls ellioti 
Syrmaticlls humiae 
Syrmaticlls mikado 
:retraogallus caspius 
Tatraogallus tibetanus 
rraeopan blythii 
Tragopan caboti 
Tragopan melanocephalus 

Gruiformes 

Grus americana 
Grus canadensis nesiotes 
Grus canadensis pull a 
Grus japonensis 
Grus leucogeranus 
Grus monacha 
Grus nigricollis 
Grus vipio 

Tricholimnas sylvestris 

Rhynochetos jubatus 

Eupodotis bengalensis 

Charadriiformes 

Numenius borealis 
Tringa guttifer 

Larus relictus 

Colunibiformes 

Ducula mindorensis 

Psittaciformes 

Amazona guildingii 
Amazona imperialis 
Amazona leucocephala 
Amazona pretrei pretrei 
Amazona rhodocorytha 
Amazona versicolor 
Amazona vinacea 
Amazona vittata 
Anodorhynchus glaucus 
Anodorhynchus leari 
Aratinga guaruba 
Cyanopsitta spixii 
Cyanoramphus auriceps forbesi 
Cynoramphus novaezelandiae 
Geopsittaclls occidentalis 
Neophema chrysogaster 
Pionopsitta pileata 
Psephotus chrysopterygius 
Psephotis pulcherrimus 
Psittacula krameri echo 
Psittacus erithacus princeps 
Pyrrhura cruentata 
Rhynchopsitta pachyrhyncha 
Strigops habroptilus 

Apodiformes 

Ramphodon dohrnii 

Trogoniformes 

Pharomachrus Rocinno costaricensis 
Pharomachus mocinno mocinno 



Family 

Tytonidae 

strigidae 

Bucerotidae 

pic idee 

Cotingidae 

Pittidae 

Atrichornithidae 

Huscicapidae 

sturnidae 

Meliphagidae 

Zosteropidae 

Fringillidae 

- 10 -

Kind 

Strigiformes 

Any species of any :,e.nu£, of the family 
Tytonidae 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Strigidae 

Coraciiformes 

Rhinoplax vigil 

Piciformes 

Campephilus imperialis 
Dryocopus javensis richardsi 

Passeriformes 

Cotinga maculata 
Xipholena atro-purpurea 

Pitta kochi 

Atrichornis clamosa 

Amytornis goyderie 
Dasyornis brachypterus longirostris 
Dasyornis broadbenti littoralis 
Picathartes gymocephalus 
Picathartes areas 
Psophodes nigrogularis 

Leucospar rothschildii 

Meliphaga. cassidix 

Zosterops albogul.:lr:'s 

Spinus cucullatus 



Family 

Unionidae 

Camaenidae 

Paraphantidae 

Hydrobiidae 
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Kind 

ll'IOLLUSCA 

l~aiac1oida 

Conradillu caelat~ 
Cyprogenie ~berti 
Dromus dromn.s 
sDioblasmr". florentina curtisi 

.- (=DYSp.'"'!Hlia flo:ce!1tina curtisi) 
Epiobla3ma flor~ntina florentine. 

(=D:'tsnoLri.a. rlor~ntina florentina) 
Epioblasm~ sampsoni 

(=DysDord.a. saiPpSorl';) 
Epioblasma sulca0a peY'obliQua 

(=frJsnorria sulcata perobliqua) 
Epioblasma torulosa gubernaculum 

(=Dysnomia tor~osa gubernaculum) 
Epioble,sma torulosa rangiana 

(=Dysnorniu torulosa rangiana) 
Epioblasma torulosa torulosa 

(=Dysnomia torlllosa torulosa) 
Epioblasma turgidula 

(=Dysnomia turgidula) 
Epioblasma "ralkeri 

(=Dysnomia vlalkeri) 
Fusconaia cuneolus 
Fusconaia edgariana 
Fusconaia subrotunda 
Lampsilis brevic,J.la, 
Lampsilis higginsi 
Lampsilis orbjculata orbiculata 
Laropsilis ~atura 
Lampsilis vire3cens 
Le:dngtonia dolabelloides 
Pleorobem~ clava 
Plethobasis cicatricosus 
Plethobasis cooperianus 
Pleurobema plenum 
Pleurobema ~lava 
Potamilus capax (=P~optera capax) 
Quadrula int ermedia 
Quadrula sparsa 
Toxolasma cylinc1rella (=Carundulina 

cylindrella) 
Unio nicldiniana (=Megalonaias 

nickliniana) 
Unio tampicoensis tecomatensis (=Lampsil..l 

tampicoensis tecomatensis) 
Villosa tracalis (=Micromya trabalis) 

Stylommatophora 

Papustyla pulcherrima (=Papuina 
pulcherrima) 

Paraphanta~ any species 

Prosobranchia 

Coahuilix hubbsi 
Cochliopine. mill~l'i 
Durangonella coah;J.ilae 
Mexip"T,'3;U" C~\2!'anZ<3.e 
Mexip.)t~gus cL1.u:".:i.nceanus 
I,Iexipyrgus escobe·lae 



Family 

Papilionidae 
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Kind 

Prosobranchia - continued 

Mexipyrgus lugoi 
r.iexipyrgus mojarralis 
Mexipyrus multilineatus 
Mexithauma quadripeludil.lll1 
Nymphophilus minckleyi 
Paludiscala caramba 

INSECTA 

Lepidoptera 

Ornithoptera 
Parnassius apollo apollo 

Flora, alive or dead, the following 

Apocynaceae 

Acaceae 

lI..raliaceae 

Araucariaceae 

Cactaceae 

Caryocaraceae 

Caryophyllaceae 

Compositae 

Cupressaceae 

Cyatheaceae 

Cycadaceae 

Dicksoniaceae 

Didiereaceae 

Dioscoreaceae 

Euphorbiaceae 

Fagaceae 

Gentianaceae 

Gnetaceae 

Humiriaceae 

Juglandaceae 

Pachypoaium~ any species 

Alocasia sanderana 
Alocasia zebrina 

Panax quinquefolius 

Araucaria araucana 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Cactaceae 

Caryocar costaricense 

Gymnnocarpos prze;lalsJdi 
r,ielandrium mongolicum 
Silene mongolica 
Stellaria pulvinata 

Saussurea lappa 

Pitzroya cupressoides 
Pilgerodendron uvifermu 

Any species of any genus 
Cyatheaceae 

lillY species of any genus 
Cycadaceae 

Any species of any genus 
Dicksoniaceae 

of the family 

of the family 

of the family 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Didiereaceae 

Dioscorea deltoides 

Any species of the genus Euphorbia 
which is a succulent 

Quercus copeyensis 

Prepusa hookeriana 

Gnetum mont anum 

Vantanea barbourii 

Engelhardtia pterocarpa 



Family 

Leguminosae 

Liliaceae 

Magnoliaceae 

l-le12.stomataceae 

Meliaceae 

i\{oraceae 

Orchidaceae 

Palmae 

Papaveraceae 

Pinaceae 

Podocarpaceae 

Portulacaceae 

Primulaceae 

Proteaceae 

Rubiaceae 

Saxifragaceae (Grossulariaceae) 

Solanaceae 

Stangeriaceae 

Sterculiaceae 

Tetracenentraceae 

Ulmaceae 

Verbenaceae 

Welwitschiaceae 

Zamiaceae 

Zingiberaceae 

Zygophyllaceae 
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Kind 

Ap~opiptanthus mongolicus 
Cynometra hemitomophylla 
Platymiscium pleiostachyum 
Tachigalia versicolor 
Therrnopsis mongolica 

Aloe, any species 

Talauma hodgsonii 

Lavoisiera itambana 

Guarea longipetiola 
Swietenia hu.1J1ilis 

Batocarpus costaricensis 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Orchidaceae 

Areca ipot 
Chrysalidocarpus decipiens 
Chrysalidocarpus lutescens 
Neodypris decaryi 
Phoenix hanceana var philippinensis 
Zalacca clemensiana 

Meconopsis regia 

Abies guatemalensis 
Abies nebrodensis 

Podocarpus costal is 
Podocarpus nerifolius 
Podocarpus paflatorei 

Anac~JllPseros, any species 

Cyclamen, any species 

Orothamnus zeyheri 
Protea odorata 

Dalmea stormae 

Ribes sardourn 

Solanum sylvestre 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Stangeriaceae 

Basiloxylon excelsum 

Tetracentron 

Celtis aetensis 

Caryopteris mongolica 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Welwitschiaceae 

Any species of any genus of the family 
Zamiaceae 

Hedychium philippinense 

Guaiacum sanctum 
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Parts and derivatives 1 the following:-

FURSKINS of the animals listed below whether raw, tanned or dressed ~ 
whether whole or in pieces or cuttings (includ.ing head, tail and paws) ~ 
whether or not the pieces are assembled or sewn together: and rugs, 
coverlets, coats" jackets, capes and stoles made vlholly or partly from 
such fur skins (exc ept where the fursldn is mere trimminc). 

Acinonyx jubatus 
Amblonyx cinerea 
Aonyx 
Arctogalidia trivirgata 
Chrotogale owstoni 
Colobus angolensis 
Colobus guereza 
Colobus polykomos 
Crocuta crocuta 
Enhydra lutris 
Felis bengalensis 
Felis colocolo 
Felis geoffroyi 
Felis guigna 
Felis jacobita 
Felis lynx pardina 
Felis marmorata 
Felis nigripes 
Felis pardalis 
Felis planiceps 
Felis rUbiginosa 
Felis serval 
Felis silvestris 

Felis tigrina 
Felis viverrina 
Felis wiedii 
Fossa fossa 
Genetta 
Hemigalus derbyanus 
Hyaena brunnea 
Lutra 
Lutrogale perspicillata 
Hungos mungo 
Panthera nebulosa 
Panthera onca 
Panthera pardus 
Panthera tigris 
Panthera uncia 
Paradoxurus 
Paraonyx 
Poiana richardsoni 
pteronura brasiliensis 
Ursus (=Thalarctos) maritimus 
Vicugna vicugna 
Viverra 
Viverricula indica 

VICUGNA. The hair~ whether or not carded and combed, of Vicugna 
vicugna; the yarn and fabric made wholly or partly from the hair~ and 
coats and jackets made wholly or partly from the fabric. 

PANGOLIN. The skin and scales of r1anidae. 

IVORY, BONE AND HORN. The tusks of Elephantidae, Suidae, f,jonodon 
monoceros and Odobenus rosmarus: the horn of Rhinocerotidae and the 
teeth of all animals, if unworked or simply prepared but not cut to 
shape, and parts, powder and waste thereof. 

TROPHIES. The stuffed head, or the skull together with the skin 
covering it, of Elephantidae and Rhinocerotidae. 

'\mALE PRODUCTS. Whale meat and whale offal, whether or not fit 
for human consumption. ifualebnne, if unworked or simply prepared, and 
hair and waste thereof. \'lhale fat and whale oil, other than sperm oil, 
whether or not refined or modified. vlhalemeat extracts and whalemeat 
juices. 

MUSK derived from Moschus moschiferus. 

PLUMAGE. Feathers, and skin or any other part .{ith feathers on it; 
and anything made wholly or partly from plumage of any birds except the 
following: 

Arras platyrhynchos 
Anser anser 
Anser cygnoides 
Cairina moschata 
Chrysolophus pictus 
Columba li via 
Gallus gallus 



EXPLIL~ATOHY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Lice":lce but is inte!1,ierl -l--:; i.ndj.c::t,e ·~ts 
general purport.) 

(1) This Licence replaces the Open General Imnort Licence granted by 
the Board of Administration on the 14 l'Iar~h 1978, and the 
amen~~ent thereto. 

(2) Subject to certain overridinG exceptions set out in P~ticle 5(a) 
and (b) relating to Southern Rhodesia~ any goods ,,,hich are not 
included in Schedules 1 or 2 may be imported into Guernsey under 
the authority of this Licence. 

(3) Goods comprised in Schedule 3 (endangered species and their products) 
may not in any circumstances be imported under t~e Licence. 

(4) Goods comprised in Schedule 1 but not in Schedule 2 may be imported 
into Guernsey under the Licence except in certain cases when an 
individual import licence will be required. The exceptions are 
indicated as follows: 

'I,·t! indicates goods which may not in any circumstances be imported 
under the Licence; 

a country or territory specified in relation to an entry indicates 
that goods comprised in that entry may not be imported under the 
Licence if they originate in that country or territory; 

<!Jt1 indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if 
they originate in Japan unless they are consigned to Guernsey from 
Japan under the authority of the Japanese Governn:er.t:. 

"Dil indicates goods which may not be imported under the Licence if 
they originate in the Dollar Area (defined in Pxtic1e 1); 

:'HCEFTA" indicates goods vThich may not be imported under the Licence 
if they do not originate in t.he C~FTA Area (defined in Ar~.:.:ic1e 1); 

f'RTH indicates goods which nay not be imported und-:!r the Licence if 
they originate in the Residual Textile A~ea (defined in Article 1); 

:'ST1. indicates goods which maJr not be imported unde::: the Licence if 
they originate in the State Trading Area (defined in Article 1); 

Where there is more than one entry relating to a Tariff Heading, a 
particular country or territory being shown against one entry and an 
area including that country or territory shown against another, then 
the goods originating in that country or territory and described in 
either entry may not be imported under the Licence. 

(5) Goods comprised in Schedule 2 may be imported into Guernsey under the 
Licence: 

(a) if they are consigned to Guernsey from or originate in the 
Community Area (defined in Article l)~ ~~less they appear in 
Schedule 1 and originate in a country~ territory or area 
specified against the entry therein; 

(b) if, in the case specified in Article 4(b), they are consiBned 
from Japan under the authority of the Government of Japan; or 

(c) if they are goods falling within tariff heading 31.03, 31.05 
or 84.52 and originate in any country or territory not included 
in the list in Annex II to Regulation (EEC) No 1439/74. 




